# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
AZ Digital Farm, LLC	08/24/2011

## RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CopiaMobile, Inc.
Street Address:	12802 N. Scottsdale Road
City:	Scottsdale
State/Country:	ARIZONA
Postal Code:	85254

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11550837
Application Number:	11680291
Application Number:	11741154
Application Number:	11741196

## CORRESPONDENCE DATA

(203)323-1803 Fax Number: (203) 323-1800 Phone:

Email: pto@gordonjacobson.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US

Mail.

Correspondent Name: Gordon & Jacobson, P.C. 60 Long Ridge Road Address Line 1:

Address Line 2: Suite 407

Address Line 4: Stamford, CONNECTICUT 06902

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	WAY-001, 002, 003, 004
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jay P. Sbrollini

## Total Attachments: 3

source=Assign-AZDig-Copia-WAY-001-004#page1.tif source=Assign-AZDig-Copia-WAY-001-004#page2.tif source=Assign-AZDig-Copia-WAY-001-004#page3.tif

> **PATENT REEL: 027055 FRAME: 0913**

501689909

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, AZ Digital Farm, LLC, a company existing under the laws of Arizona and having an address of 12802 N. Scottsdale Road, Scottsdale, AZ 85254, (hereinafter designated as the ASSIGNOR) is the record owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the inventions disclosed in:

- i) U.S. Serial Number 11/550,837 pursuant to an assignment from WABO, LLC which assignment was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on October 15, 2010 at REEL 025146 and FRAME 0100 for "Telecomunication System;"
- ii) U.S. Serial Number 11/680,291 pursuant to an assignment from WABO, LLC which assignment was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on October 15, 2010 at REEL 025146 and FRAME 0197 for "Method and System For Centralized Storage of Media and for Communication of Such Media Activated By Real-Time Messaging;"
- iii) U.S. Serial Number 11/741,154 pursuant to an assignment from WABO, LLC which assignment was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on October 15, 2010 at REEL 025146 and FRAME 0277 for "Systems and Methods for Providing Communications Services Using Assigned Codes;" and
- iv) U.S. Serial Number 11/741,196 pursuant to an assignment from WABO, LLC which assignment was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on October 15, 2010 at REEL 025146 and FRAME 0350 for "Systems and Methods for Providing Communications Services Using Assigned Codes;"

which are collectively referred to herein as the *Patent Applications*;

WHEREAS, CopiaMobile, Inc., a company existing under the laws of Delaware and having an address of 12802 N. Scottsdale Road, Scottsdale, AZ 85254, its heirs, successors, legal representatives and assigns (hereinafter designated as the ASSIGNEE) is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the inventions disclosed in the Patent Applications and in and to any letters patent(s) that have been or may be granted therefor in the United States of America and throughout the world;

NOW, THEREFORE TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN, BE IT KNOWN, that, for good and valuable considerations, through its authorized representative, Michael Chadwick, ASSIGNOR does hereby irrevocably assign, sell, transfer and set over to ASSIGNEE its entire right, title and interest in, to and under the Patent Applications, including all rights pursuant to 35 U.S.C. § 154 any and all letters patents issuing therefrom or from any continuing, divisional and continuation-in-part applications of the *Patent Applications*; any requests for continuing examination, substitutions, reissues, extensions, renewals and reexaminations of any of the foregoing; all inventions and discoveries described in any of the forgoing; and all rights to apply in any country for any foreign counterpart, certification of invention or other governmental grant or issuance corresponding to any of the foregoing throughout the world (collectively referred to herein as the Assigned Patents), including any and all past, present and future causes of action and other enforcement actions (including, without limitation, for injunctive remedies and relief) and rights to damages and profits, due or accrued, relating to any of the foregoing, including the right to suc and recover for, and the right to profits and damages, due or accrued, arising out of or in connection

**PATENT** REEL: 027055 FRAME: 0914

Docket No. WAY-001, WAY-002, WAY-003, WAY-004

with, any and all past, present or future infringements or dilutions. The assignment of the *Assigned Patents* includes all documents related to the conception, diligence and reduction to practice of the inventions disclosed in the *Assigned Patents* and all domestic and international patent filing documents.

The ASSIGNOR agree(s) to execute all papers necessary in connection with said applications and any continuing, divisional or reissue applications thereof and also to execute separate assignments in connection with such applications as the ASSIGNEE may deem necessary or expedient.

The ASSIGNOR agree(s) to execute all papers necessary in connection with any interference which may be declared concerning the applications or continuation, division or reissue thereof or Letters Patent(s) or reissue patents issued thereon and to cooperate with the Assignee in every way possible in obtaining and producing evidence and proceeding with such interference.

The ASSIGNOR agree(s) to execute all papers and documents and to perform any act which may be necessary in connection with claims or provisions of the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property or similar agreements.

The ASSIGNOR agree(s) to perform all affirmative acts which may be necessary to obtain a grant of a valid patent(s) to the ASSIGNEE and to vest all rights therein hereby conveyed to said ASSIGNEE as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the ASSIGNOR if this Assignment and sale had not been made.

The ASSIGNOR hereby authorize(s) and request(s) the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks and all patent offices throughout the world to issue any and all Letters Patents for the above invention(s) to the said ASSIGNEE, as ASSIGNEE of the entire interest, and hereby covenants that he has (they have) the full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that he has (they have) not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

The undersigned hereby grants David P. Gordon, Esq. David S. Jacobson, Esq. and Jay P. Sbrollini, Esq. the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary in order to comply with the rules of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office for the recordation of this document and to correct any errors or defects herein.

this 24 day of August, 20 day.	el Chadwick have hereunto set my hand and seal
Alk	(SEAL)
Michael Chadwick  Authorized Representative of	AZ Digital Farm, LLC
State of ARIZONA: County of MARICOPA:	
Subscribe and sworn to before me this <u>25 th</u> day of _	AUGUST, 20 11.
Mile Vorise	
Notary Public	

MICHAEL WINCENT ORROCK Notary Public - Arizona Maricopa County My Comm. Expires Jun 29, 2015

W N

PATENT REEL: 027055 FRAME: 0916

**RECORDED: 10/13/2011**